

NO. A17-1142

August 15, 2017

State of Minnesota In Supreme Courts

The Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate, et al.,

Respondents,

vs.

Mark B. Dayton, et al.,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Sam Hanson (#0041051) Scott G. Knutson (#141987) Scott M. Flaherty (#388354) Emily M. Peterson (#395218) 2200 IDS Center 80 South Eighth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 977-8400

Counsel for Appellants

ROSS & ORENSTEIN LLC Harry N. Niska (#0391325) 222 South Ninth Street Suite 470 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 436-9804

CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT Kimberly Reynolds Crockett (#0388309) 8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 110 Golden Valley, MN 55426

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center of the American Experiment

(Additional counsel listed on the following page)

KELLEY, WOLTER & SCOTT, P.A.

Douglas A. Kelley (#54525) Steven E. Wolter (#170707) Kevin M. Magnuson (#306599) Brett D. Kelley (#396526) Centre Village Offices, Suite 2530 431 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55415 (612) 339-8811

and

MASLON LLP David F. Herr (#44441) 3300 Wells Fargo Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 672-8200

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. The challenged vetoes are unconstitutional
A. The two-pronged <i>Starkweather</i> test balances the countervailing constitutional imperatives at issue here
B. The vetoes plainly violate both elements of the <i>Starkweather</i> test7
 The vetoes indisputably create an unconstitutional end result: the defunding of the Legislative Branch
 The vetoes were indisputably driven by an unconstitutional motive: to coerce the discretionary choices of the Legislative Branch
II. The political question doctrine does not support the Governor's position that the proper remedy for the unconstitutional end result of his vetoes is further litigation about core functions
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty,</i> 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010)	9
Fletcher v. Commonwealth, 163 S.W.2d 852 (Ky. 2005)	12
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Giem,</i> 742 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2007)	9
<i>In re Temp. Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch,</i> No. 62-CV-11-5203 (Ramsey Cty. Dist. Ct. June 29, 2011)	8
Johnson v. Carlson, 507 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. 1993)	6
Starkweather v. Blair, 245 Minn. 371, 71 N.W.2d 869 (1955)	passim
State ex rel. Birkeland v. Christenson, 179 Minn. 337, 229 N.W. 313 (1930)	3, 5, 9
State ex rel. Decker v. Montague, 195 Minn. 278, 262 N.W. 684 (1935)	4
Constitutional Provisions	Page
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 23	2
